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UNCERTIFIED APPLIANCES AND EQUIPMENT 

REQUIRE SPECIAL INSPECTION AND APPROVAL 
 
In Alberta, under the Safety Codes Act, the inspection and approval of uncertified gas-fired 
appliances and equipment is to be conducted by nationally recognized certification bodies or 
inspection bodies accredited by the Standards Council of Canada. 
 
A special inspection is not intended to be used as a means to accept appliances and 
equipment when certified products of similar type are available. 
 
The following is a list of certification and inspection bodies currently operating in Alberta. 
 

CSA Group Testing & Certification 
Inc. 

 

Viktor Cherniak, P.Eng. 
Certification & Inspection Specialist 
Fuel-Fired Equipment 
P: 780-490-2025, M: 780-718-0643 
E-mail: viktor.cherniak@csagroup.org 
Request for inspection – Nicole Janzen  
P: 780-490-2029 or 1-800-463-6727 
E-mail: fuelfired@csagroup.org 
Tim Friesen, P.Eng., M.Sc., CIM/P.M,  
Product Group Manager   
P: 780-490-2021, M: 780-904-7342 
E-mail: tim.friesen@csagroup.org 

INTERTEK TESTING SERVICES 
LTD.   

 

Janice Trainor, Business Development Lead-Canada 
Fuel Special Inspections 
P: 587-881-0959 M: 587-338-4696 
e-mail: janice.trainor@intertek.com  
Nader Farahani, Fuel SI Canada Manager 
P: 604-528-4303 M: 604-506-4701 
e-mail: nader.farahani@intertek.com 

Lab Test Certification Inc. 

 

Certification Manager - Kavinder Dhillon, Eng.L. 
P: 1-855-346-0444 or 1-604-247-0444 
e-mail: kdhillon@labtestcert.com  
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ENEFEN Energy Efficiency 
Engineering Ltd.  

 

Angela Degliangioli, Technical Administrator 
Edmonton - 780-665-2863 
Calgary - 403-450-3516 
Fort McMurray - 780-747-2038 
Fax:  1-866-583-0520 

Underwriters Laboratories of 
Canada Inc. 

 

Tim Evans, Senior Staff Engineer 
T: 1-416-288-2343 M: 1-416-435-8098 
Latifa Mousli, Sales Executive 
T: 1-604-234-2933 M: 1-587-343-3837 
Pierre McDonald, Senior Regulatory Engineer 
T: 1-780-419-3202 M: 1-780-236-0131 
Toll-Free: 800-595-9844, press 1, then 4 

IRED Thermal Group Ltd. Eddie Young, P.Eng, eddie.young@iredthermal.com 
Cuong Vuong, P.Eng, cuong.vuong@iredthermal.com 
Address: 11330-143 ST NW, Edmonton, AB, T5M 1V5 
Telephone: 780-761-1380 
Telefax: 780-761-1382 
Website: www.iredthermal.com  
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